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4 i : Alpine,Texas, Jan 2 1920

Hon,J.T.Robtison, : :
Commissioner Gen.Land Offic
Austin ,Texas &

Dear Sir,

I recently forwarded to your Office field notes for the H.C.Noelke
application for purchase of part of the strip of unsurveyed land between Blk
1,I1&GN Ry.Co.and blks 194,193,178,corrected according to your instructions as
to changes it was necessary to make in my former location of the west lines
of surveys in Blk.l,and a correction of an error I made in the field notes of
survey 536 1/2,and an error in placing cxcess in sur 47 instead of adjacent
state survey 542, The River meanderes had been found correct between Surveys
89 & 37 incl.Blk 1,I&GN. The corrections of Runnels Co Land approved and the
field notes of unsurveyed strip for I.G.Yates corrécted to correspond and,I
Splieva approved. 5 e s iR T

This leaves the applications of N¥r.Holmes and Mr.Yates for the bal of the
strip left by the Noelke award,tc be corrected in accordance with the correc=
tions required by the Noelke strip.

I enclose the field notes of the boundaries of the whole strip,with the
river connections so as to show the corrections required as above noted,and
in accordance with vour favor of June 19 1918,and Dec 17 1919,& Nov,19 1919,

I also enclose field notes covering the J.M.Holmes appli cation for 1280
acres starting at the Noslke and running north to the north end of adjacent
land owned by Mr,Holmes,as stated by him. :

I also enclose application of Mr.Ira G.Yates for 2717 varas beginning at -
the north end and running south to the south line of sur 51 which Mr.Yates
states that he .owns.

These two applications over lar,and I am sending in these notes eimply
as a staement of facts on which a settlement may he based.

The dates and No.s of these applications i d4id not insert as I Ao not know
what they are.

The request,in yours of Nov.19,1919 for further information as to the
Jessup scrap file east of Sheffield,has been given attention and I note what
‘you say relative to surveys on the east bnk of the river,™ut so far I have
rnot been able to collate my field notes so as to give a satisfactory reply.

The Jessup file was made while I wae working at Sheffield and was intended
to save Mr.,Jeesup from a serious loss of land he had bought which appeared g
be covered by the unsurveyed school land.I had already made the run from the
Lancaster corner,and had sufficient data to show that a vacant strip exiated
btut.did not do enough work to definitely locate,but enourh to warrant Mr.Jes-
sup in filing his application. "

I will again go over my field book and forward what data I find.

' Respectfully

State Sur.

RECEIVED

JAN 5 1yoy
Referred to Map




v 4 Gorrautaﬂfiald notee of boundaries of a strip of
: unsurveyed land,lying between Blk & I&GN Ry Co on the east
. and Blocks 193,C3,178,194, Pecos County,corrected to fit
: the west boundary line of Blk 1l,as ucrreated under the
instructions of the Geneéral Lend Offlce,
from actual survey by R.S5.Dod

Beginning at & rck

from old IR rock on right bank of Pecos river set for S.E.cor sd sur 61,

Thence East 1171 vrs to rck mnd B.W.6C,
B.W.60,mset 4589 vrs west of river

: South 988 "

mnd set for S.W.sur 61 Blk 1 I&4GN Ry.Co.set 3931 vrs weset

—\

e East 1528 " to B.E.59, Thenca Enuth 988 vre to S.7.59,4427 west of Riv
5 East 947 " South 288 S.W.58,4187 "

2 East 445 " i South ©¢88 " S.W. 544 4203 " il
1 East 285 " e South 98 " g.W,.54% 3857 " from
" " & = | ¥ .1 2 _rsoﬂqﬁqfs on Riv
. gift 51 255, South 950 " to ol hﬁ?&m Riv
" Eﬂﬂﬁ.hmm .-j_. g N N :;.ﬂ'\. s g

"  Eagt H€4 % Woes, " South 950 " v Ly

" East 546 _" K.W.Sl, " South 950 " ; T

" East 318 " N.W.50, South 950 " S.W.50, 4039 " "

. Baat 76 . " N.W.49, " South 950 " S.W.49, 3938 " s
"wesl” Bast 324 " N.w.48, " South 950 B s.W.48, 4169 " »
"WeatEamx 77 " Nl dye A South 901 " . S.W.47, 3564 " -

¥ West 340 " N.w.542, " Southl078 " S.W.542,4409 " 1

n East 349 " N.W.541,. " South 950 " s N, 541, 59%e " S

s West 186 " N.W.45, " Soubh 950 " —5.W.45, 4147 " -

* v Eest ¥1EE Y H.W.44, " South 950 " S.W.44

" East 1041 "mnd N.W.43 set 3801 varas west of original S.E.42 on Rlver
d South 1916 vres to rck mnd 5.W.42 set 4715 varse west from River,

. East 1203 vrs N,W.41, Thence South 958 vrs to S.W.41 38268 fr River
" Wesl- Bewt 283 " H.W.EQ, South 1614 " S.W.3%9 46086 "

" East 695 " Bl - * South 958 " S.W.38 3763 fr old cor

on River

4 East 2395 " N.W,.536 1!2 " South 244 " s.w.sas T ;
. ‘West 1138 " N.W.5386, ‘South 672 " 526,2500 fr "

r West 29.5" suw fﬁﬁﬁ, F.uouth 872 " 8, w 555 2688 '

= East 388 " H.We &7 200 varas west from Pecos S

" South 940.7 wrs to nbl sur 1 1/2 sheffield !

. Wes® 1485 Yr@'t0 POALL 1N, ©0L BUr O SIK ivo Lo @ B

: North 579.1 TFB to N ,‘Ehanaa west 388 vrs to S.E.8 Blk 195

North 692.6 "  in aEl " Eaast 29.5 " in ebl 6,

" North 67¢.9 " " ?, r T e A,

"  North 955.3 " Wit o L ekt gas. N L o

. North 1687.8 " Lesialip o o8 East 283 . - 5

4 North 192.3 " to a rck mnd mkd "NE 8"& "SE 9",

" + North 767 , vre to ebl 9, Thence West 161 vre in ebl 9,

. Notth 10658.8 % "My o Toy. - .7 West .1041 " 510,

" North998.8 " N.E. -1@, 2 West 920.5 " N.W.10,

i North 1800 . E.E.E,CE . West 31.5 " S8.E. 3,Blk 178,

. North 100 " in ebl 3,B.17 West 326 " in @bk 3, "

"  RNorth 950 " " 3, ) Eact 77 " Sg el

i North 950 3 - " East 324 " i R
o North 950 s i " Waay -7 " B R

iy North 980 g ol B oNeet AT Y LM

' North 250 t-be WiB:2; i West 548 " o [

y North 950 %.in abl Y, - West 5684 " g

A North 950 " o E " West 65 " o 15

. North 950 i Lo " West 2568 - " i

. North 250 A O R S o West 406 " to 8.K.30 Blk 194,
z North 950 " 4in &BL 50, BissktWest 286 " 1in ebl 30,

" “Wopth 950 . Oy - west 425 s et e 3&;

2 North 250 ’ s ) West 1040 " R LS

" North 950 " e " West 1431 " 0k ¥

o North €65 “.to N,E.B2, n ¥ast 5" to B.E, 05

s North 285 " in ebl 33, A West 1166 " . in ebl 33,

¥ North 950 b LB " East 356 " L

" North €50 X il i East 308 " Boyiel Bl

. South 268 " to S.W.61 Blk .1l,the place of b5g1nnihf.

e
Gertenrhin BTl






